2/19/14 05-14-	2004
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	5336 Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): JPMORGAN CHASE BANK	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: AURORA FOODS INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes VNo	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 11432 LACKLAND ROAD
✓ Other RELEASE	
	City: ST. LOUIS State: MO Zip: 63146
Execution Date: 03/19/2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 📝 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) SEE ATTACHED	cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) ^{SEE} ATTACHED
Additional numbers att	ached?
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: PENELOPE JA. AGODOA	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 320 ***
Internal Address: FEDERAL RESEARCH CORPORATION	✓ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1030 FIFTEENTH STREET NW, SUITE. 920	8. Deposit account number:
City: WASHINGTON State: DC Zip: 20005	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
	-1
RANDI S. ARONOW	05/06/2004
RANDI S. ARONOW Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	Signature Date

Schedule B

A. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated July 1, 1998. Recorded against 4 U.S. patents on October 23, 1998 at Reel 9596 Frame 0694.

Title	Patent No.
Compositions and methods for providing nonadherent dough for baked goods.	4,374,863
Method of providing soft flavor chips in aged cookies and composition thereof.	4,360,534
Single-dough cookies having storage stable texture.	4,344,969
Scoop.	D261,972

B. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated November 1, 1999. Recorded against 4 U.S. patents on January 31, 2000 at Reel 10579 Frame 0745.

Title	Patent No.
Method for cooking dough products.	5,131,835
Baked goods, doughs or batters, dry mixes and methods for producing therof.	5,260,082
Apparatus for cooking dough products.	5,351,607
Process for preparing extended shelf-life bagel.	5,409,717

509265-0502-02468-PaloAlto.2059419.2

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of March 19, 2004 from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK (successor in interest to THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK), a New York State banking corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") to AURORA FOODS INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 11432 Lackland Road, St. Louis, Missouri 63146.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the various agreements listed on Schedule A attached hereto, made by the Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreements"), security interests (the "Security Interests") were granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the reel and frame numbers listed on Schedule A attached, hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule B hereto). The term "Patents" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Security Agreements.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interests in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

509265-0502-02468-PaloAlto.2059419.2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> JP MORGAN CHASE BANK (successor in interest to THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK)

By: home Maher Name: Thomas f. Maher Title: Managing Birector

STATE OF NY)	
STATE OF	
On this 19th day of March, 2004, before a	ma managa aller ann agus d
Thomas F. Maher to me known who,	being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say that he/she is Managing Director	of JPMorgan Chase Bank (successor in
interest to The Chase Manhattan Bank), described herein	and which executed the foregoing
instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto p	oursuant to the authority granted by
JPMorgan Chase Bank.	
_8	Yeurant M Jeeney
	Notary Public
(Affix Seal Below)	STEWART MITCHELL FEENEY NOTARY PUBLIC State of New York
	Qualified In New York County Commission Expires July 16, 2007

Schedule A

Security Agreement

Recorded at Reel/Frame

Van de Kamp's Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 1998, made by Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	9596/0694
Lender's Bagel Patent and Trademark Security Agreement date as of November 1, 1999, made by Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	10579/0745

509265-0502-02468-PaloAlto.2059419.2

Schedule B

A. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated July 1, 1998. Recorded against 4 U.S. patents on October 23, 1998 at Reel 9596 Frame 0694.

Title	Patent No.
Compositions and methods for providing nonadherent dough for baked goods.	4,374,863
Method of providing soft flavor chips in aged cookies and composition thereof.	4,360,534
Single-dough cookies having storage stable texture.	4,344,969
Scoop.	D261,972

B. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated November 1, 1999. Recorded against 4 U.S. patents on January 31, 2000 at Reel 10579 Frame 0745.

. Title	Patent No.
Method for cooking dough products.	5,131,835
Baked goods, doughs or batters, dry mixes and methods for producing therof.	5,260,082
Apparatus for cooking dough products.	5,351,607
Process for preparing extended shelf-life bagel.	5,409,717

509265-0502-02468-PaloAlto.2059419.2

RECORDED: 05/14/2004